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BEFORE RAiENDER KUMAR, ADIUDICATING OFFICER,

HARYANA REAI ESTATE REGUTATORY AUTHORITY

GURUGRAM

Complaint no.

Date of decision

: 6045 of?Ol9

: 31.08.2021

DESH LATA

R/0 : H,No. 17 /714,
Block No. 17, Slubhash Nagar
New Delhi

APPEAMNCEi:

For Complainant:
For Respondent No. 1 & Z:
F-or Respondent No. 3:

Complainant

Respondents

1".

')

3.

Versus

REVITAI, REALITY PVT. LTD.

ADDRESS : 7774, Hemunkt Charnbers
89, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019
M/S SUF'ERTECH LIMITED
ADDRESS: Supertech House, B-ZB /Zg,
Sector-58, Noida-20 1 30 1

M/s PNti HOUSING FINANCE LTD.
ADDRESS : gtr,Floor, Antriksh Bhawan,
22 Kasturbha Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi-110001

Harshit Batra (Adv)
Brighu Dhami (Adv)
Venkat Rao [Adv)
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ORDER

1. This is a complaint filed by Desh Lata falso ca]led as buyer) under

section 31 of The Real Estate (Regr-rlation and Development] Act,

20L6 fin short, the Act) read with rule 29 of The Haryana Real

Estate [Regulation and Developme.nt) Rules,ZTLT (in short, rhe

Rules) against respondents/promoters.

2. As per cornplainant, on LL.03.2016, she booked flat in projecr

"Supertech Basera", situated at sector-7 g, 7g B,Gurugram. She

made payment of Rs 96,425 as booking amount. The respondent

vide offer of allotment letter dated 08.04.2016 allorted a unit

admeasuring 546 sq. ft. for a totar consideration of Rs 19,98,408

including tsSP, EDC,IDC etc.

3, The respondent had assured that buyers agreement will be

executed r,vithin 30 days from the offer of allotment. A tripartite

agreement dated 14.06.2a1,6 was executed between the

respondent no. 1, 2, 3 and complainant whereby respondent no.

3 sanctioned a loan towards the purchase of the subject unit.

4. As per the clause 3.1 of buyer's agreement, the possession of the

unit was proposed to be delivered by the developer to the

allottee within 4 years from the date of approval of building plan

or grant of'environment clearance, whichever is later with grace

period of 5 months. In this way, the possession ought to have

been deliverecl by L2.aLZ0z1 but respondent failed to complere
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the construction work and consequently failed to deliver the

same till date.

5. As per the payment plan opted by the complainant, she made

timely payment of Rs lB,57,B6L i'e. 96 % of entire agreed

consideration, along with miscellaneous and additional charges

etc, but her utter dismay the possession of the apartment has

not been delivered in finished ntanner as agreed in buyer's

agreemenr When she visited the site, the construction work was

not in proBress.

6. The respondent no. 3 failed to investigate the status of the

project prior to disbursemenI of funds. Same [respondent no. 3i

in connivance with respondent no. l" and 2 disbursed the loan

amount without investigating or inspecting and analysing the

status of the project.

7.The respondent no. l- has committed gross violation of the

provisions of section 18[1J of the Act by not executing the buyers

agreement and not handing over the limely possession of the flat

in question. She (complainantJ is forced to file presentcompliant,

seeking relund of entire amount of Rs \8,57,86L along with

interest from the date of respective deposits till its actual

realisation, Rs 200000 towards harassment and mental agony,

Rs 1,00,00{l towards cost of litigation.

B. The particulars of the pro.f ect, in tabr-tlar form are reproduced as

under:

Complaint No. 6045 of 2419
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Heads Information

UNIT DETI.ILS

PROJECT DETAITS

" Supertech Basera", Sector

79,79 B Gurugram, HarYana

Project name and location

12.10 acres

Residential ColonYNature of the Project

163 & 164 dated L2'09.20L4

valid up to 11.09.2019

DTCP license no. and validitY

status

M/s Revital Reality Pvt. Ltd.NarrLe of Iicensee

Registration No. 108 of 2017

dated 24.08,2017

RERA Registration

Flat No. 606, Tower 10

546 sq. ft.

Unit no.

Unit measuring

Date' of Booking

08.04.20L6 [Pg.No, 18)Offer of Allotment

Not executedDate' of Buyer's Agreement

L2.01.2021Due Date of DeliverY of

Poss;ession

As per Clause No. 9.L: The

poss:ession of the said premises

is prroposed to be delivered

within 4 years from the date of

approval of building plans or

grant of environment clearance

t;
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Page 4 of8 :

71.8-Tl

11.03.2016



I-{AR[tu&
ffi GURUGI?AM

10

whir:hever is later

period of 6 month.

with

Delay in handing over of | 7 months
possession till date

PAYMENT DETAILS

9.

9. The respondent conresred the craim by filing a repry datecr
L7 'u,zaz1. It is averred that complainant has executed buyer,s
agreemeni dated 07.06.201,6. The respondent has deveropecr
various prestigious projects in the Nationar capitar Region.
Delay in possession is not due to any act of omission or.
commissic)n on part of respondent, but same was beyoncl the
contror or' respondent, which can be categorised as ,force

majeure' circumstances. Moreover, shortage of rabour, buirding
materiar, demonetisation and orders passed by the statutory
authorities created impediments in the pace of construction of
the project and every effort is being made to comprete the
project and to handover possession of the allotted units to
various ailottees incruding the comp.rainanl It was denied that
the comprainant is entitred to refund of the amount depositecl
with it.

10. It is furthr:r preaded thar covid-19 had devastating effect o, the
world wide economy' There was comprete rockdown during the

t L page5ofa
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L2.07,2016

Rs 19,9t),408/-

Rs 18,57,861. /-

Tota I sale consideration

Amount paid by the
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year 202ct and whicrr resurted the stoppage of construction

l.^1::,". 
in 

.the 
NCR area. Due ro governmenr imposecl

lockdown's there has been comprete stoppage on a,construction activities in the NcR:rrea tiil end of year 2020. Thisfact has also been acknowleclged by tlre Government of Indja aswell as ther Hon'ble Authority, Gurugram. The latter vide orders
dated 26'a5'2a20 granted extension for a period of 6 month.s foron-going projects. The Minisby of Housing and urban Affairs,
Government of India has arso arolved extension 

"r 
9 ,;n;, ;;all Iicences/ approvars of compretion dates of housing projectsunder constructjon expiring post zs.w.zaz| vide its

Noti ficaric,n dated ZB.0S.Z0Z0.

ko"
1l-8-7-1

L1' According to respondent, if the rerief of refuncr is granted to the
comprainant' then it wourd hamper the progress of t.rre project,
which is near cornpretio,. contending a, this, respondent
prayed for. dismissal of compliant.

12' Responde'nt no. 3 arso contested the compraint by firing a reply
dated r9.tr3.z0z1. It averred that the adjudicaring officer racksjurisdiction to entertain compraintagainst it frespondentno. 3),as section 31 0f RERA Act, 2016 mandates firing of compriantonly against prornoter, ariottee or rear estate agent. Thecomprainant had approached it frespondent no,3] to avair Ioanfor the purchase of subject unit and accordingry tripartite

agreemeni was executecr among the parties. As per crause F ofthe tri-partite agreement, it is obrigation of, complainant torepay the roan, which sha, be a ciistinct and independent
obligation independent of any dispute with respondent no. 1and 2' The comprainant is trying to wriggre out her obrigation

{n__
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towards the repayment of loan, by flling
misrepresenting and manipulating facts.

13' It is not i, dispute that trre comprainant was ailotted a unit i.e.
an apartr,ent measuring 473 Sq.Irt. fcarpet areal in project
"BASERA,, an Affordable Group Ho using project.

present complaint,

14' copy of FIat Buyers'Agreement aregedly entered between the
comprainant and respondent no. t has been put on fire. If same
is taken as true the respondent had agreed to hand over
possession of booked unit within a period of 4 years from the
date of, a;lprovar of buirding prans or grant of environnrent
clearance, whichev.er is later, Although, according to
responde,t, the environment crearance of the project was
received from competent authority on 12.07.20L6, bur no
evidence is adduced in this regarcl. Even if said date is taken a.s

true the due date of handing over possession comes to
12.07.2020.

15' This forurn cannot ignore brn"fact that covrD-19 showecr its
effect in India after Mar ch 2020. Even the Governrnent was
forced to impose rockdown for sometime with effect from
23'03'2020' In this way, the respondent was entitred to rrave
some reraration. According to comprainant, the project or unit
in question is nowhere near completion. construction work is in
initiar stage, Despite being asked, rearned counser fbr
responde,t courd not crarify the stage of construction or even
the rikery rrate of handi,g over possession of u,it in questiorr to

{,1 Page 7 of B
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the comprainant. It is s,bmitted that construction work is in
progress and possession 

'viil 
be,harnded over to the comprainant

whenever rhe unit is conrprer"'f,I,r",7J?, $l,gxo'#, *-hu,,
cannot be made to wait for indefinite period to get possession of
his/her dream house. considering the fact that even coLrnsel for.
responde,t is not i n a posi ti on to terr r ten tative crate ti r r when Lrn i r
in question' wi' be ready for handing over possession to rhe
buyer i.e. <;omplaj nan t.

16' complaint in hands is arowed and responde.t is directed tc,
refund trre amount received from comprainant i.e.
Rs' 18,57,86r/- within 90 days from today arongwith interest @
9'30% per annum from the date of receipt of payment ti, its
rearization' The respondenr is arso burdened with cost of R.s.

50,000/- ro be paicl to the complainant.

f:ile be consigned to the r.egisrry.

{^'L31'o*2o:z 
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Haryana Real Estate n"grLto.y Ourno.iry
Gurugram
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